OMD/Mines/Pers./ 052 /2025-26          Date.11.11.2025 

2. Name of the Work 
To provide 04 nos. Buses on hire basis at OMDC Mines, 
near Barbil, Keonjhar (Odisha). 

3. 
Cost of Bid Document 

By hand / By downloading By Post  

Rs. 1416/- Rs.1593/- 

4. Earnest Money Deposit 
Rs.1, 29,800/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty nine thousand 
eight hundred only) 

5. 
Availability of Tender 
Documents 

Office of the Manager (P&W), OMDC, Thakurani    &   from 
www.birdgroup.co.in, & CPP portals. 

6. 
Date of Issue of Bid 
Documents From 11.11.2025  to 26.11.2025 up to 2.30 pm. 

7. 
 Last date ate of

[...]

The Tender documents can be obtained from office of the Manager (P&W), The O.M.D.C. 

Limited, P.O.-Thakurani, Via-Barbil, Dist.-Keonjhar (Odisha) on payment 

Cost of Tender Document Inclusive of GST (Non-Refundable) 

By hand (Cash or DD / By downloading-Demand Draft) By Post (Demand Draft) 

Rs. 1416/- Rs. 1593/- 

Rupees One thousand four hundred sixteen only. Rupees one thousand five 

hundred ninety three only. 

In cash or in form of Demand Draft drawn on any Nationalised Bank favouring ‘The Orissa 

Minerals Development Company Limited’ and payable at Barbil.  

Alternatively, the tender documents can also be downloaded from Company’s website

[...]

two years experience of operating buses for carrying passenger during last five years ending 
31.10.2025. For the above, the tenderer should submit the documentary proofs.  

III.  Similar completed work consisting not less than the amount equal to Rs.35,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty five Lakh only) irrespective of duration of completion period  

IV. Average financial annual turnover of at least Rs.19, 46,952/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakh Forty 
six thousand nine hundred fifty two only) during the last 03 (three) years i.e. 2022-23, 2023-
24, 2024-25. Copy of balance sheet, profit & lose A/c and income tax return are required to 
be submitted.  

V. The tenderer should submit an under taking for engagement of other buses (if not owned) as

[...]

per specification mentioned in the tender, if the tender goes in his/ her/ their favour to the 
bidder for entire period of contract. 

VI. Proof of payment made to OMDC towards cost of tender document.      
The tenderer is required to deposit an amount of Rs.1,29,800/- (Rupees One Lakh twenty 
nine thousand  eight hundred only) as Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in form of Demand 
Draft drawn on any nationalised bank favouring ‘The Orissa Minerals Development Company 
Limited’, payable at Barbil, Dist-Keonjhar (Odisha). 

VII.Declaration to the effect that the tenderer has carefully read all the terms & conditions of the Tender

[...]

The successful tenderer must have to summit the documents of all four buses whose 
registration on or after 01-01-2023 and valid licence of the competent drivers of each bus. 

12.  Earnest Money Deposit:- The tenderer is required to deposit an amount of Rs.1,29,800/- 
(Rupees One Lakh twenty nine  thousand Eight hundred ) only as Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 
in form of Demand Draft in favour of “OMDC” payable at Barbil, failing which the Tender shall not 
be considered. There is no interest paid on EMD       

Earnest Money shall be refunded to the unsuccessful tenderer immediate after finalization of